## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Declaring a Local State of Emergency and Declaring Emergency Measures

ADDENDUM No. 8 to RESOLUTION No. 2020 - 14 Page 1 of 2

- 1. By way of Board Order 2020-09, Clackamas County formally declared a state of emergency for Clackamas County, effective on the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of March 2020, at 10:25 a.m., for the entire County. That declaration of emergency was continued by way of Resolution No 2020-14.
- 2. A First Addendum to Resolution No. 2020-14, was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on March 24, 2020 where the Board found that the conditions giving rise to the declaration of emergency remained in existence and it was necessary to extend the duration of the declaration of emergency until June 30, 2020.
- 3. A Second Addendum to Resolution No. 2020-14, was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on April 9, 2020, where the Board imposed additional emergency measures.
- 4. A Third Addendum to Resolution No. 2020-14, was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on June 11, 2020, where the Board extended the declaration of emergency to July 31, 2020.
- 5. A Fourth Addendum to Resolution No. 2020-14 was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on July 23, 2020, where the Board extended the declaration of emergency to September 12, 2020, and imposed additional emergency measures numbered 13 and 14.
- 6. A Fifth Addendum to Resolution No. 2020-14 was approved by the by the Board of County Commissioners on September 10, 2020, where the Board extended the declaration of emergency to January 8, 2021.
- 7. A Sixth Addendum to Resolution No. 2020-14, was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on December 17, 2020, where the Board extended the declaration of emergency to February 26, 2021.
- 8. A Seventh Addendum to Resolution No. 2020-14 was approved by the Board of County Commissioners on February 18, 2021, where the Board extended the declaration of emergency including all emergency measures, with the exception of measure 7, through to December 31, 2021.
- 9. By way of this Eighth Addendum to Resolution No 2020-14, the Board of County Commissioners finds that the conditions giving rise to the declaration of emergency remain in existence and that it is therefore necessary to impose an additional emergency measure.

15. <u>Extension of Land Use Permits</u>. The Board of County Commissioners may extend the permit expirations for land use approvals issued by the County provided the applicant can

demonstrate that any delays in completing the project are directly attributed to the COVID pandemic. The burden is on the applicant to demonstrate that the delay in project completion was attributed to the uncertain economic climate and other extenuating circumstances caused by the pandemic.

This extension applies only to county-issued land use permit approvals. Applicants requesting an extension shall file the completed application before the expiration of the County declared emergency set forth in Board Resolution 2020-14. If granted, extensions will continue through December 31, 2022. There is no application fee for a request for extension. Applicants are eligible for only one extension.

10. In March 2020, the Board of County Commissioners directed staff to waive late fees associated with obtaining dog licenses for a period up to 60 days after the expiration of the emergency declaration. County staff has since advised that the circumstances giving rise to the waiver request have abated and that the late fee waiver should be rescinded on July 6, 2021.

## IT IS FURTHER ORDERED BY WAY OF THIS FOURTH ADDENDUM that:

Any individual or entity that violates any provision of any emergency measures is subject to a \$500 fine for each offense;

All previously declared emergency measures (see attached) shall remain in effect for the duration of the declaration of emergency with the exception of measure 7 and that an additional emergency measure 15 as set forth above is added;

The late fee waiver for dog licenses is hereby rescinded effective July 6, 2021; and

That with this Eighth Addendum the emergency shall remain in effect until December 31, 2021.

DATED this 20<sup>th</sup> day of May 2021.

## CLACKAMAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Chair

Recording Secretary